

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-1127D **Version**: 1

Type: Purchasing Delegated Item Status: Passed
File created: 10/5/2022 In control: Utilities
On agenda: 12/31/2022 Final action: 1/17/2023

Title: Change Order No. 1 (final) with CROM Coatings & Restorations, d/b/a CROM, LLC for Water Ground

Storage Tank Rehabilitation

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CO1 Final, 2. Staff Report & Executed Agreement

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Subject:

Change Order No. 1 (final) with CROM Coatings & Restorations, d/b/a CROM, LLC for Water Ground Storage Tank Rehabilitation

Recommended Action:

Approval and execution by the County Administrator of Change Order No. 1 (final) with CROM Coatings & Restorations, d/b/a CROM, LLC for Water Ground Storage Tank Rehabilitation.

- Contract included tank inspection, cleaning, disinfection and rehabilitation in five locations.
- The Board of County Commissioners (Board) awarded this project to CROM on February 26,2019 in the amount of \$1,248,000.00.
- Completion occurred on August 15, 2022, with a reduction in price of (\$105,688.90) based on the difference between estimated and final quantities for a final price of \$1,142,311.10.
- This contract was funded by the Water Renewal and Replacement Fund in Project 003764A
 Water Ground Storage Tank Rehabilitation.

Contract No. 189-0026-CP(JJ) reducing the contract amount by (\$105,688.90) for a revised total of \$1,142,311.10.

Strategic Plan:

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

- 5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public's resources
- 5.3 Ensure effective and efficient delivery of county services and support

File #: 22-1127D, Version: 1

Summary:

The project was substantially complete on August 09, 2022, and obtained final completion on August 15, 2022. Final inspections of the project for all work performed under the contract were conducted by representatives of the Pinellas County Utilities Operations and Engineering Divisions. All work has been completed in accordance with the construction contract documents. The time between substantial and final completion accounts for the duration to complete the walk thru inspection with project stakeholders, punch list items, project acceptance, final project deliverables, final quantity of materials audit, resolution of claims and disputes, and receipt of final invoice.

Final quantities have been tabulated resulting in a net decrease of (\$105,688.90). This is the difference between estimated and final quantities and balance of unspecified work not used.

Background/Explanation:

On October 19, 2018, the Purchasing Department, on behalf of the Utilities department, released a bid with the intent to establish a contract for the highly specified service of water ground storage tank rehabilitation.

This project provided for the inspection and reporting, cleaning and sediment removal, concrete rehabilitation, crack injection, material replacement, and bacteriological clearance of County-owned water storage tanks. Completion of this project increased the useful life of ground storage tanks while providing for needed repairs to prevent catastrophic failures resulting in unscheduled shutdowns of the water system.

Fiscal Impact:

Original Agreement Amount: \$1,248,000.00

Decrease due to Change Order No. 1 (final): (\$ 105,688.90)

Final Revised Agreement Amount: \$1,142,311.10

This contract was funded by the Water Renewal and Replacement Fund in Project 003764A Water Ground Storage Tank Rehabilitation.

Delegated Authority:

Authority for the County Administrator to approve and execute this change order is granted under Code Section 2-62(a)(3).

Staff Member Responsible:

Megan Ross, Director, Utilities
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services
Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk, Administrative Services

Partners:

N/A

Attachments:

Change Order No. 1 (final)